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THE STUDY Overall, this article that does not add much to the literature. As noted 
by the authors there are several other studies in this area including a 
meta-analysis. The authors point out several limitations of their study 
(concerns re: trigger list, small sample size and use of medical 
charts as source of information) that limit the usefulness of the 
results. 

GENERAL COMMENTS A stronger case needs to made for how this current study adds to 
the already existing literature in this area.  
 
The study is described as prospective yet it appears the information 
was gathered using a retrospective chart review.  
 
Was the trigger list adapted for the paediatric setting piloted?  
 
A Naranjo score of ≥1 was used to define cases. Why was the 
“possible” category included?  
 
“Licensed” and “off-label” should be defined.  
 
How was the sample size determined? Since a major limitation of 
the study is the small sample size, why did they not conduct the 
study over a longer period of time than the 18 weeks? As well, would 
there be seasonal variations in ADRs based on the medications that 
are prescribed for medical conditions which may be more common 
at certain times of the year?  
 
In comparing the incidence of ADRs in paediatric populations to that 
in adults, do the adult figures they use include ADRs secondary to 
cancer chemotherapy?  
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Page 11, para 3 – it is indicated that the data was based “primarily” 
on medical records. Were other sources of information used and if 
so what?  
 
Table 2 – why is the actual age not listed as some of the age groups 
used are rather broad.  
  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer comments:  

 

1. As noted above the limitations pointed out by the authors limit the usefulness of the results.  

Answer:  

[The reviewer's comments about novelty are not of concern to BMJ Open]  

 

2. No discussion re: ethics approval.  

Answer:  

The need for informed consent was waived by the medical ethics committee of the Erasmus Medical 

Centre Rotterdam. Page 14, line 7.  

 

3. A stronger case needs to made for how this current study adds to the already existing literature in 

this area.  

Answer:  

[The reviewer's comments about novelty are not of concern to BMJ Open]  

 

4. The study is described as prospective yet it appears the information was gathered using a 

retrospective  

chart review.  

Answer:  

Although gathering information using chart review suggests this to be a retrospective study, we 

consider our study to be prospective. Though data collection was based primarily on charts, patients 

were included prospectively in the study and follow-up was conducted prospectively to be able to 

score the severity of an ADR.  

In this, we broadly follow the same methods as the prospective study of Leendertse et al., who 

studied ADR related hospital admissions in the Dutch adult population.  

To clarify this, the word “prospectively” is added at page 6, line 28.  

 

 

5. Was the trigger list adapted for the paediatric setting piloted?  

Answer:  

The triggerlist was not piloted in the paediatric setting. It was extensively revised by the expert panel 

(consisting of two peadiatricians and three clinical pharmacists with a specific interest in Adverse 

Drug Reactions). We do agree with the reviewer that performing a pilot may have added to the 

certainty of completeness of the trigger list.  

 

 

6. A Naranjo score of ≥1 was used to define cases. Why was the “possible” category included?  

Answer:  

The “possible” category was included because we intended to investigate the whole spectrum of 

cases in which drugs may have played a role in relation to admission. The “possible” category is 

therefore also of importance because drugs cannot be ruled out as the cause of admission. In both 
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table 2 and 3 the Naranjo-scores of the Adverse Drug Reactions patients have been included so that 

readers can distinguish between the categories.  

 

 

7. “Licensed” and “off-label” should be defined.  

Answer:  

A definition of “licensed” and “off-label” has been added.  

Page 6, line 24-27.  

 

 

8. How was the sample size determined? Since a major limitation of the study is the small sample 

size, why  

did they not conduct the study over a longer period of time than the 18 weeks? As well, would there 

be seasonal variations in ADRs based on the medications that are prescribed for medical conditions 

which may be more common at certain times of the year?  

Answer:  

We agree with the reviewer that a longer research period would have been interesting. However the 

period was determined by an expected percentage of drug related admissions of 5% in combination 

with the availability of the junior researchers for that period. The reviewer is correct about a possible 

seasonal influence, yet, this influence was not seen in other studies as far as we know.  

 

9. In comparing the incidence of ADRs in paediatric populations to that in adults, do the adult figures 

they use  

include ADRs secondary to cancer chemotherapy?  

Answer:  

We contacted the authors of the article we have used as a reference for the adult population 

(Leendertse et al.), and found that the adult population included ADRs secondary to cancer 

chemotherapy as well. Because no explicit mention was made in the article, we wrongly presumed 

patients treated with cancer chemotherapy were not included. We thank the reviewer for this valuable 

comment because it is of great influence on the conclusion of our article, leading to a higher 

frequency of ADR’s in the paediatric population in comparison to the adult population. Consequently 

we have changed this on page 3 line 24, page 4 line 8, page 10 line 6, 12-13, page 13 line 3, page 16 

line 8.  

 

10. Page 11, para 3 – it is indicated that the data was based “primarily” on medical records. Were 

other  

sources of information used and if so what?  

Answer: debate  

We agree with the reviewer that using the word “primarily” can be confusing. We have based the data 

on the medical records, but the prospective study design gave us the opportunity to obtain extra 

information from the care providers involved, when there was confusion about information in the 

medical records.  

To clarify this, we added an explanation to our methods. Page 7, line 4-5.  

 

 

11. Table 2 – why is the actual age not listed as some of the age groups used are rather broad.  

Answer:  

We agree with the reviewer that it could be informative to state the specific age per case. Yet we have 

chosen to follow the paediatric age classification as determined in guidelines of the European 

Medicines Agency (EMeA), which is often used in pharmacokinetic studies in Europe.  
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Accidentally, we referred to this study as a pilot-study in the introduction. We thank the reviewer for 

noticing this and have removed the word “pilot”. Page 6, line 3. 
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